

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, RESTORE THE
FOURTH, INC. AND R STREET INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

FAIZA PATEL
MICHAEL W. PRICE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Sixth Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10012

*Counsel for Brennan Center for
Justice at NYU School of Law*

BRETT J. WILLIAMSON
Counsel of Record
NATHANIEL ASHER
DAVID K. LUKMIRE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
bwilliamson@omm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

JENNIFER STISA GRANICK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Counsel for American Civil
Liberties Union Foundation*

ARTHUR RIZER
CHARLES DUAN
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Avenue NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for R Street Institute

LEE TIEN
ANDREW CROCKER
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

*Counsel for Electronic
Frontier Foundation*

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 South Ninth Street,
Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402

*Counsel for Restore the
Fourth, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The moment of collection is a seizure regulated by the Fourth Amendment	6
A. Stored Communication Act warrants conscript communications providers to act as government agents regulated by the Fourth Amendment	7
B. Copying data infringes on the owner’s possessory interests and is therefore a seizure	10
C. The government’s position that the search and seizure occur only when data is examined has dangerous practical consequences	15
II. Subpoenas are not sufficient to compel disclosure of emails stored abroad	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Accepting the government's extraterritoriality arguments would threaten the privacy of people in the United States.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	7, 13, 15
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	12, 13, 16
<i>California Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	9
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	5
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	7
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	21
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	20
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re A Warrant for All Content & Other Info. Associated with the Email Account xxxxxxx@Gmail.Com Maintained at Premises Controlled by Google, Inc., No. 14 Mag. 309, 2014 WL 3583529 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014)</i>	10-11
<i>In re Sealed Case, 832 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1987)</i>	18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)</i>	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)</i>	12
<i>Marc Rich & Co. v. United States, 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983)</i>	19
<i>Marron v. United States, 275 U.S. 192 (1927)</i>	16
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978)</i>	8
<i>Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)</i>	14
<i>Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)</i>	17, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Secs. & Exchange Comm'n v. Minas de Artesima, 150 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1945)</i>	19
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)</i>	6, 7, 14
<i>Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476 (1965)</i>	16
<i>Stoner v. California, 376 U.S. 483 (1964)</i>	8
<i>United States v. Ackerman, 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)</i>	7, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Bach, 310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002)</i>	10
<i>United States v. Bank of Nova Scotia, 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984)</i>	18
<i>United States v. Bowen, 689 F. Supp. 2d 675 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)</i>	11
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	10
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank, 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968)</i>	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	7, 9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Me. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5, 9, 19, 20
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	1
U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(g)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About Our Practices and Your Data, Microsoft Data Law Blog, <https://blogs.microsoft.com/datalaw/our-practices/#how-does-microsoft-determine-countries-request-data>25

David E. Sanger & Nicole Perlroth, *Internet Giants Erect Barriers to Spy Agencies*, N.Y. Times (June 6, 2014), <https://www.nytimes.com/2014/06/07/technology/internet-giants-erect-barriers-to-spy-agencies.html> 23, 25

Egypt’s Plan for Mass Surveillance of Social Media an Attack on Internet Privacy and Freedom of Expression, Amnesty Int’l (June 4, 2014), <https://www.amnesty.org/en/latest/news/2014/06/egypt-s-attack-internet-privacy-tightens-noose-freedom-expression/>23

H.R. Rep. No. 114-528 (2016)20

Intel. & Sec. Comm. of Parliament, *Report on the Intelligence Relating to the Murder of Fusilier Lee Rigby* (Nov. 25, 2014), https://b1cba9b3-a-5e6631fd-s-sites.googlegroups.com/a/independent.gov.uk/isc/files/20141125_ISC_Woolwich_Report%28website%29.pdf25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael W. Price, <i>Rethinking Privacy: Fourth Amendment “Papers” and the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 8 J. Nat’l L. & Pol’y 247 (2016)	12
<i>Report on Government and Private Party Requests for Customer Information</i> , Apple (2017)	24
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , No. 16-402 (Nov. 29, 2017)	21
<i>Transparency Report - Government Data Requests: July through December 2016</i> , Yahoo, https://s.yimg.com/ge/toc/con/v1/Yahoo-TR__Govt-Data-Requests__July-Dec-2016-revised-v2.pdf	24
<i>Two Years After Snowden: Protecting Human Rights in an Age of Mass Surveillance</i> , Privacy Int’l & Amnesty Int’l (June 2015), https://www.amnestyusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/ai-pi_two_years_on_from_snowden_final_final_clean.pdf	23
